
 
 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 Wednesday, 21st November, 
2012 
at 5.30 pm 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Baillie, Opposition Member 
Councillor Turner, Opposition Member 
Dr S Townsend, Clinical Commisioning Group 
Dr S Ward, SHIP PCT Cluster 
Mr H Dymond, Local Health Watch 
Mr C Webster, Director of Children's Services 
Ms M Geary, Director of Health and Adult Social 
Services 
Dr A Mortimore, Director of  Public Health 
 

  
 

 Contacts 
 Claire Heather  

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  

  
  

  

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

Purpose of the Board 

The purpose of the Southampton 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board is: 
 

• To bring together Southampton 
City Council and key NHS 
commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, 
thereby helping them live their 
lives to the full, and to reduce 
health inequalities.   

• To ensure that all activity across 
partner organisations supports 
positive health outcomes for local 
people and keeps them safe. 

• To hold partner organisations to 
account for the oversight of 
related commissioning strategies 
and plans. 

• To have oversight of the 
environmental factors that impact 
on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and 
Regulators to support a healthy 
environment for people who live 
and work in Southampton 

 

Responsibilities 
The shadow board is responsible for developing 
mechanisms to undertake the duties to be 
placed on the health and wellbeing board from 
April 2013, in particular: 
 

• Promoting joint commissioning and 
integrated delivery of services; 

• Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle 
for desig
[...]
nt matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)    

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.   
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR     

 
4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)    

 
 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19th 

September 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5 REDUCING ADMISSIONS TO HOSPITAL FROM PREVENTABLE CAUSES OF 
PHYSICAL AND MENTAL ILL HEALTH    
 

 Report of the Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group detailing the reduction of 
admissions to hospital from preventable causes of physical and mental ill health, 
attached.  
 

6 SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PROGRESS 
TOWARDS AUTHORISATION    
 

 Report of the Chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group detailing progress towards the 
Clinical Commissioning Authorisation, attached. 
  

7 JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY    
 

 Report of Director of Public Health establishing priorities following consultation and 
engagement, attached.  
 

8 JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY    
 

 Report of Chair of Clinical Commissioning Group detailing a Joint  Commissioning 
Strategy, attached.  
 



 

9 PROPOSED CONTENT OF REGULATIONS FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARDS    
 

 Report of Director of Public Health detailing proposed content of regulations for Health 
and Wellbeing Boards, attached.  
 

Tuesday, 13 November 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Rayment, Baillie, Turner, Dr S Townsend, Dr S Ward,  
Mr H Dymond, Mr C Webster, Ms M Geary and Dr A Mortimore 
 

Apologies: Councillors Bogle and Stevens 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Rayment be appointed as Chair and Dr Steve Townsend as Vice Chair 
for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2012/13. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED 
 
That the action notes from the informal meeting held on 13th June 2012 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

3. PROPOSED CALENDAR OF FORMAL MEETINGS 2013/2014  

RESOLVED  
 
That the proposed calendar of meetings be approved for 2013/14. 
 

4. IMPROVING HOUSING OPTIONS AND CONDITIONS FOR PEOPLE IN THE CITY 
TO SUPPORT HEALTHY LIFESTYLES  

The Shadow Board considered the report of the Senior Manager, Housing Services 
providing an insight into the potential for Housing to support the aspirations of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board through the delivery of the Strategy. 
 
The Board noted that good housing was fundamental to the Health and Wellbeing of 
the City and its po
[...]
ies on. 

• There was opportunity for “Handyperson plus Service to receive more referrals 
and to be publicised more widely.  Reference was also made to the “Blue Lamp 
Trust” which also received under referral and provided a range of services fully 
funded.  Health colleagues were reminded of the service and to ensure that 
District Nurses etc were aware. 

 
RESOLVED 

i. That the report be noted;  
ii. That work be undertaken to explore how health concerns could be 

addressed within housing regeneration programmes to provided better 
outcomes; and  

iii. That information be provided to the Board on the changes to the 
Benefit system and how these could facilitate overcrowding issues.  

 
5. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENTS AND JOINT HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING STRATEGIES - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PROPOSALS FOR 
CONSULTATION  

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board considered the report of the Director of Public 
Health detailing the Department of Health proposals for consultation following work with 
stakeholders to develop and refine draft guidance to support Health and Wellbeing 
Boards in preparing their Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategies. 
 
The Board noted that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton 
appeared to be where it needed to be ahead of the draft guidance albeit the vision was 
slightly too wide at the moment and would be refined as part of the consultation process 
for the Strategy. 
 
The Board also noted that there was little demonstrable evidence of Children and 
Young People properly being implied in any the wording and that these should be more 
explicit particularly in reference to the Young Adults agenda.   
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
That the proposed response to the Department of Health consultation be approved 
subject to the inclusion of the lack of evidence of Children and Young People properly 
being implied and more explicit particularly in reference to the Young Adults agenda.   

6. DEVELOPMENT OF HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON  

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board received and noted the report of the Director 
of Health and Adult Social Care detailing the development of Healthwatch 
Southampton, which was to be “the independent consumer champion for the public 
locally and nationally to promote better outcome in health and social care for all”.  The 
report also summarised the duties of local Healthwatch, the stakeholder engagement 
undertaken and the process for securing Healthwatch in Southampton. 
 
It was noted that the Department of Health funding for local Healthwatch was expected 
in December 2012, although this money would not be ring-fenced and the final sum to 
be allocated to Healthwatch Southampton would be determined as part of the 2013/14 
budget setting process.  Concern was expressed in terms of expectations versus 
resources and what was realistically achievable. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the development of Healthwatch Southampton and the allocation of funding being 
given due process as part of the Council budget setting process be supported.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

SUBJECT: REDUCING ADMISSIONS TO HOSPITAL FROM 
PREVENTABLE CAUSES OF BOTH PHYSICAL AND 
MENTAL ILL HEALTH 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CHAIR, CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY  

Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group will reduce avoidable admissions by 
improving the management of long term conditions and developing ways of increasing 
care available in the community. Working as part of the wider SW Hampshire system 
the CCG has also prioritised ensuring safe, resilient and accessible emergency and 
urgent care services.  

The CCG has outlined its approach to achieving a healthy and sustainable system 
within its Clinical Commissioning Strategy 2012-17. This prioritises the need to: 

• gain more control within the system recognising that the way patients access 
services in the present system is too random and variable.  More systematic 
arrangements are needed to drive up quality.  

•  focus service redesign work on strategic priorities in mental health, early years 
and care for older people.  The management of long term conditions in 
cardiovascular health, lung health, diabetes and mental health will be centred 
on improving care pathways, including self care, integrated care management 
and complex needs, but also recognise the links across pathways so that 
improving one will potentially help with the others. 

•  bringing it all together through the transformational approach of Integrated 
Person-Centred Care 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Board is asked to support the areas of priority  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To improve more appropriate and safer care for patients. 

2. To use hospital services more efficiently. 

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. It is increasingly recognised that the benefits of hospital admission 

have to be weighed against the risks, particularly to frail elderly patients, of 

hospital acquired infections and general deterioration resulting from moving  

patients out of their home environment. Modern high tech hospital services  

are expensive and need to be used by those patients who benefit from them. 

 

Agenda Item 5



 2

4. Southampton City CCG aims to decrease preventable admissions by : 

• Developing services that provide an alternative to admission 

• Improving the management of patients with long term conditions, who 

are the majority of patients admitted to hospital by 

o Developing integrated patient pathways 

o Using computer based risk stratification systems to identify 

those patients who are at risk of admission, and focussing on 

their care through integrated personal care provided in their 

own homes 

• Improving services for those patients where alcohol plays a
[...]
2012.  

 

The CCG has 37 constituent member GP practices working in three localities; East, 
West and Central serving a registered population of 265,000 with a delegated budget 
for 2012/13 of about £340 million. The organisations mission is to:  

   “ To become an organisation that is focused on our communities, striving to make 
healthcare decisions relevant to those we serve. We will engage meaningfully with 
patients and the public to seek greater ownership of and personal responsibility for 
health choices to achieve our goal of a healthy City for all.” 

 

The SHIP PCT Cluster remains the accountable organisation for 12/13. PCT’s will end 
April 2013 and NHS Commissioning Board local teams, wider role for Public Health 
England and Commissioning Support Organisations will then commence 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Board is asked to note progress of Southampton City CCG 
moving towards Authorisation  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The CCG has progressed through key governance processes in preparation 
for Authorisation. This is evidenced through the engagement of member 
practices, appointment of key Governing Body members and establishment of 
governance systems and  the development of Strategic direction 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. 1. Authorisation  

The CCG will be assessed against a range of Domains to illustrate that the 
organisation is truly ready to take on the responsibilities for commissioning 
healthcare for the population of Southampton. The six areas of focus include: 

 

• Clinical focus and multi professional focus which brings real added 
value  

• Meaningful engagement with patients, carers and their 
communities/localities 

Agenda Item 6



• Clear and credible plans to deliver QIPP within financial resources, in 
line with national requirements and local joint health and wellbeing 
strategies    

• Proper constitutional and governance arrangements to deliver all duties 
and responsibilities and comm
[...]
ical Commissioning Strategy  

This is a five year strategy that sets out how the CCG approach will be new 
and different, led by clinicians working in partnership with patients and the 
public, putting quality first, and ensuring that the whole system is aligned. 

 

Drivers for Our Strategy.  The principal driver for the strategy is the local joint 
strategic needs assessment (JSNA) and the resultant joint Health and 
Wellbeing strategy, Gaining Healthier Lives in a Healthier City.  As part of the 
wider NHS, the CCG is also driven by the requirements of the NHS Mandate. 
Alongside an understanding of our population’s needs and the assets we have 
as a City, the strategy also sets out a frank assessment of the challenges 
faced by the healthcare system and an understanding of the demographic, 
technological, societal and public finance trends that will rapidly render the 
present system unsustainable.  It recognises the need for transformational 
system wide change that puts quality (and people) first, liberates innovation, 
improves productivity and emphasises prevention.   

 

The principal goal of the CCG is to create a healthcare system that is healthy 
and sustainable into the future.  That is, one based on healthy (trustful, open 
and businesslike) relationships, designed and integrated around the needs of 
people not organisations, and able to live within its means.  

 



The main components of the change programmes are illustrated in Appendix 
2.  

 

This includes: 

• “gaining control” and to reduce variation, centred around the 
introduction of the new NHS 111 urgent care service and the 
development of a system for clinical review of referrals in elective care, 
both of which will start to be put in place during the current year 
2012/13.  

•  focus service redesign work on our strategic priorities in mental health, 
early years and care for older people.  The management of long term 
conditions in cardiovascular health, lung health, diabetes and
[...]
ampton 
Link had 110 attendees in total.  
 
Key themes emerged from the feedback which helped to shape and inform the 
wide ranging discussion undertaken at the workshop session on 7 November 
2012, these include: 

• A strong call for the JHWS to link with other key strategies and plans 
across health, social care and wider systems 

• General support that the strategy identifies the correct priorities 

• People with learning disabilities and carers were both highlighted as 
priorities for action 

• The limited reference in the draft document to meeting the challenge of 
the growing number of people with dementia 

• A need to emphasis and amplify the prevention and health 
improvement agenda across lifestyle risk factors 

• A pan-population approach should be applied to alcohol and drug 
issues, rather than restricting it to adolescence and young adulthood  

• The substantial potential for volunteers and community groups to make 
a contribution to improving outcomes. 

 
3 Outcomes and workshop discussion 7 November 2012 
 The informal Board meeting engaged in wide ranging discussions and the 

revised outcomes were agreed. 
 

• Consensus on the issues covered (endorsed by wider consultation) 

• Reduce the strategy from five priorities to three themes: 
o Theme 1 Building resilience and prevention to achieve better 

health and wellbeing to combine aspects of Priority 3 (work) and 
5 housing 

o Theme 2 will be Best start in life 
o Theme 3 will be Ageing and living well 

 
The actions that emerge from these three themes need to be: 

- Achievable in number and realistic given budgetary constraints 
- Actions need to stretch/transform outcomes 

It was agreed that Directors would re-look at sections and actions to be 



included for the next revision. 
It was also agreed that the Board will hold partners to account regarding 
delivery of health and wellbeing actions and outcomes. 

 
4 Next Steps 
 • Directors to meet and go through and agree actions (Clive, Margaret 

Jane, John and Dawn to work with Andrew and Public Health 
Consultants) 

• To agree the language of the strategy and target audience i.e. lay or 
professional 

• Public Health leads to: revise the strategy in light of Director(s) 
discussions/decision making 

• Ensure links with other strategies identified 

• Ownership/leadership for actions to be SMART actions with agreed 
accountability 

 
Proposed timescale 
21st November - Formal H&WBB - Priority Headings (although not to be called 
that) to be agreed in order to allow some indication of commissioning 
requirements (publication of papers 13th Nov) 
  
19th December - Informal H&WBB - Final Strategy to be discussed having 
covered themes, actions, funding, accountability and outcomes.   
  
23rd January - Formal H&WBB - Approval of Final Strategy for 
recommendation to CCG and LA (publication of papers 15th Jan) 
  
Beginning of February any further public consultation events that may be 
necessary 
  
27th February - Informal H&WBB to discuss any tweaks that may be 
necessary following any public consultation event. 
  
18th March - Cabinet Member Briefing - Approval of Cabinet report 
recommending adoption of the strategy 
  
27th March - Formal H&WBB - Final approval of Strategy if 
required.(publication of papers 19th March) 
  
28th March - Final submission of report to Democratic Services (all cleared) 
for Cabinet 16th April 
 

5 Recommendations 
 • Revise the strategy 

• Agree the three key themes as in 3 above. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

SUBJECT: JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  

DATE OF DECISION: 21NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CHAIR, CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The proposals in this document are built on the experiences of many years of 
partnership work between health and social care across the City of Southampton. 

 

This started with pooled budgets, using Health Act flexibilities for mental health, 
substance misuse and learning disabilities and joint appointments for managers to 
lead this work on behalf of both organisations. 

 

In 2009 this was further strengthened when the Primary Care Trust and 
Southampton City Council moved to a formal alignment of commissioning for adult 
health and social care services with the appointment of an Associate Director to 
discharge leadership for both organisations. 

 

Recently Southampton City Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group have confirmed their commitment to continuing with joint commissioning 
arrangements within the newly restructured NHS arrangements and the wish to 
explore opportunities for developing this further. 

 

A  Joint and Integrated Commissioning Board comprising CCG Chair, Accountable 
Officer and Elected Members and Directors from the City Council are developing 
proposals based on this document to further develop Joint Commissioning including 
the development of a shared team.   

 

This Joint (Southampton City Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group) Commissioning Framework sets out how the organisations will commission 
together.  It outlines the areas of focus for Integrated Commissioning and the 
organisational and governance structures required to support effective and safe 
implementation. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Board is asked to support the Principles outlined within the  
 Strategy;   

(ii) The Board is asked to support the areas of focus identified; and  

(iii)      The Board is asked to support the Strategy. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 8



 2

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Systems within which the local authority and health operate and the 
services that are commissioned are different but strongly inter-related.  Both 
organisations want to ensure that the best outcomes are achieved for the 
population and wish to work together to ensure that resources are used 
effectively
[...]
e 

supported to improve 

outcomes and move 

successfully into adulthood.   

Improved outcomes for 

families with multiple and 

complex needs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 9

 

Appendix 2 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED CONTENT OF REGULATIONS FOR 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS 

DATE OF DECISION: 21ST NOVEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Department of Health has published a paper outlining the issues it intends to 
include in regulations governing the operation of health and wellbeing boards.  This 
report summarises the implications. It covers: 

• Establishment of sub-committees and delegation 

• Voting restrictions 

• Political proportionality requirements 

• Disqualification for membership 

• Application of a code of conduct and declarations of interest 

• Application of transparency provisions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the report be noted. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To brief the shadow Health and Wellbeing Board on the regulatory framework 
within which it will be operating.   

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

2. The creation of health and wellbeing boards as committees of a local authority 
does not align with the current legislation dealing with the appointment of 
committees.  To deal with this the Department of Health is planning to 
implement regulations governing the operation of health and wellbeing 
boards.  It is planning to lay the regulations before Parliament in January 
2013, and they will come into force on 1st April 2013.    However the 
Department has published a summary setting out the proposed content of the 
regulations.  The details are subject to drafting by lawyers and as such should 
be viewed as current intentions rather than the final position.  The key points 
contained in the summary are set out in this 
[...]
 upper-tier 
local authorities establish a health and wellbeing board. Section 194 (12) 
enables regulations to be made in relation to the way the board operates as a 
committee of the council.  

 

Other Legal Implications: 

13. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. None. 

AUTHOR: Name:  Martin Day Tel: 023 80917831 

 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Integrated Impact Assessment   

Do the implications/subject/recommendations in the report require an No 



 4

Integrated Impact Assessment to be carried out. 

Other Background Documents 

None Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Reducing Admissions to Hospital from Preventable Causes of Physical and Mental Ill Health
	6 Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group Progress Towards Authorisation
	7 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	8 Joint Commissioning Strategy
	9 Proposed Content of Regulations for Health and Wellbeing Boards



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 4 - 
 

SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Rayment, Bogle, Stevens, Baillie, Turner, Dr S Townsend, 
Mr H Dymond, Mr C Webster, Ms M Geary and Dr A Mortimore 
 

Apologies: Councillors Dr S Ward 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 19th 
September 2012 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  

8. REDUCING ADMISSIONS TO HOSPITAL FROM PREVENTABLE CAUSES OF 
PHYSICAL AND MENTAL ILL HEALTH  

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board considered the report of the Chair, Clinical 
Commissioning Group detailing how the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group would reduce avoidable admissions by improving the management of long term 
conditions and developing ways of increasing care available in the community.   
 
The CCG had outlined its approach to achieving a healthy and sustainable system 
within its Clinical Commissioning Strategy 2012-17 and prioritised the following:- 
 

• Gain more control within the system recognising that the way patients accessed 
services in the present system was too random and variable.  More systematic 
arrangements were needed to drive up quality.  

• Focus service redesign work on strategic priorities in mental health, early years 
and care for older people.  The management of long term conditions in 
cardiovascular health, lung health, diabetes and mental health would be centred 
on improving care pathways, including self care, integrated care management 
and complex needs, but also recognised the links across pathways so that 
improving one would potentially help with the others. 

•  bringing it all together through the transformational approach of Integrated 
Person-Centred Care 

 

The Board supported in principle the approaches that had been suggested and made 
the following points:- 
 

• Concern that members of the public would perceive the approach as a way of 
saving money rather than being in the interest of the patient, therefore it may be 
useful to use different terminology and to have an educational/publicity 
programme in place as part of delivery.  “Care Closer to Home” was suggested 
as an alternative description. 

• Carers were often elderly and caution was needed in relation to pressures on 
carers and that this process was not about preventing admissions that needed to 
be. 

• That the report contained limited information on mental health support and the 
impact of the introduction of 111 services. 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

• Was there confidence that GP’s could provide the quality of care that would be 
needed? 

• The Portsmouth Programme of target sessions to deliver training, peer reviews 
and identify steps to improve practice delivery which it was noted Southampton 
GP’s were keen to see introduced. 

• That as part of the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board a way to track lessons 
learnt was needed, a quarterly report was suggested. 

 
RESOLVED 

i. That the areas of priority be supported; 
ii. That detailed consideration be given at the January meeting of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board to the subjects of improving mental health 
support and the arrangements for implementing and operating the new 
111 service and the ways in which they could contribute to reducing 
hospital admissions; and that the appropriate representatives of 
Hampshire Constabulary be invited to attend; and  

iii. That a reporting system be developed to provide progress updates to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

9. SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PROGRESS 
TOWARDS AUTHORISATION  

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board received and noted the report of the Chair, 
Clinical Commissioning Group detailing progress towards the Clinical Commissioning 
Authorisation.   
 
The Board noted that Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group was currently 
functioning in Shadow format and was working towards Authorisation by March 2013 
and would be in Wave 4 with the requirement for initial documents to be submitted on 
1st November 2012 and a site visit on 14th December 2012.  
 
The Clinical Commissioning Group had 37 constituent member GP practices working in 
three localities; East, West and Central serving a registered population of 265,000 with a 
delegated budget for 2012/13 of about £340 million.  It was noted that their mission was 
to:  
 
   “To become an organisation that was focused on our communities, striving to make 
healthcare decisions relevant to those we served. We would engage meaningfully with 
patients and the public to seek greater ownership of and personal responsibility for 
health choices to achieve our goal of a healthy City for all.” 
 
The SHIP PCT Cluster would remain the Accountable organisation for 2012/13, 
however PCT’s would cease in April 2013 when the NHS Commissioning Board local 
teams, wider role for Public Health England and Commissioning Support Organisations 
would commence. 
 
The Board noted that Southampton were well ahead of other areas nationally in that 
there were good working relationships with the NHS and the Local Authority in place. 
 
 

10. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board considered the report of the Director of Public 
Health detailing the post workshop which took place at an informal meeting of the 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board in November which provided for a further re-shape of the 
strategy taking account of stakeholder and public feedback from the consultation draft. 
 
The Board particularly noted the revised outcomes of the informal workshop which 
recommended the following:- 
 

• Consensus on the issues covered which had been endorsed by the wider 
consultation. 

• Reduce the strategy from five priorities to three themes: 

Ø Theme 1 Building resilience and prevention to achieve better health and 
wellbeing to combine aspects of Priority 3 (work) and 5 housing 

Ø Theme 2 will be Best start in life 

Ø Theme 3 will be Ageing and living well 

• The actions that emerged from the three themes needed to be 

Ø Achievable in number and realistic given budgetary constraints 
Ø Actions needed to stretch/transform outcomes 

• That Director’s re-look at sections and actions to be included for the next revision 
of the strategy. 

• That the Board hold partners to account regarding delivery of health and 
wellbeing actions and outcomes. 

RESOLVED  
 

i. That the strategy be revised to take account of the comments raised; and  
ii. That the three key themes be approved. 

 
11. JOINT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board considered the report of the Chair, Clinical 
Commissioning Group detailing the progress towards a joint commissioning strategy 
which had been developed on the experiences of many years of partnership work 
between health and social care across the City of Southampton. 
 

The Board noted that joint commissioning had initially started with pooled budgets, 
using Health Act flexibilities for mental health, substance misuse and learning 
disabilities and joint appointments for managers to lead the work on behalf of both 
organisations.  In 2009 work was further strengthened when the Primary Care Trust 
and Southampton City Council moved to a formal alignment of commissioning for Adult 
Health and Social Care Services with the appointment of an Associate Director to 
discharge leadership for both organisations. 

 

The Board also noted that recently Southampton City Council and Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group had confirmed their commitment to continuing with joint 
commissioning arrangements within the newly restructured NHS arrangements and 
the wish to explore opportunities for developing this further.  A Joint and Integrated 
Commissioning Board comprising of the Clinical Commissioning Group Chair, 
Accountable Officer and Elected Members and Directors from the City Council were 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

developing proposals based on the report to further develop Joint Commissioning 
including the development of a shared team.   

 

The Board noted that The Joint Commissioning Framework set out how the 
organisations would commission together and outlined the areas of focus for Integrated 
Commissioning and the organisational and governance structures required to support 
effective and safe implementation. 
 
The Board made the following points:- 

• It was important for the Board to track and receive detail around the provision of 
person centred care in order that they could challenge and act as the critical 
friend where necessary. 

• There were three priorities that had been identified within the strategy; it was 
suggested that these should mirror the three themes of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for consistency. 

• That an implementation programme with timelines needed to be in place as this 
would change the way in which business was conducted. 

• That there should be a briefing for all Members of the City Council on this 
strategy. 

 
RESOLVED  

i. That the principles for joint integrated commissioning outlined in the 
strategy be approved; 

ii. That the necessary steps be taken to ensure that the actions 
contained in the final version of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy were reflected in future years’ commissioning plans; and  

iii. That the implementation of the Strategy be supported. 
 

12. PROPOSED CONTENT OF REGULATIONS FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARDS  

The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board received and noted the report of the Director 
of Public Health detailing a publication from the Department of Health outlining draft 
regulations that were proposed to be laid before Parliament in January 2013 and come 
into force on 1st April 2013 governing the operation of Health and Wellbeing Boards.   

The Board noted that the creation of Health and Wellbeing Boards as a Committee of 
the Local Authority did not align with the current legislation dealing with the 
appointments of Committees.   

The Board noted that the following areas were proposed to be clarified within the new 
regulations:- 

• Establishment of sub-committees and delegation 

• Voting restrictions 

• Political proportionality requirements 

• Disqualification for membership 

• Application of a code of conduct and declarations of interest 

• Application of transparency provisions. 

 


